
Page 1 of 1Josiah Byng and co.
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:22:06 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 09/24/04 11:29 PM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com Received: 09/24/04 11:29 PM

Hello Denise,

I have made a PDF chart and report from the information that I have on the Byngs. They are
zipped up and attached to this email. I hope that you can read them. Note that the chart is
good for viewing on screen but won't print unless you have a very big printer! In 1891 I
have Rose born ca 1878 living in Red Cross Lane, Bromsgrove.

Regards,

Martin Stephens



Page 1 of 1Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 7:57:21 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 09/27/04 03:34 AM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 09/27/04 03:34 AM

Thank you for the info - I will have to go into the computer room at work as
my computer freezes when I try & open an attachment and I only have a Canon
printer.
I have the family in the 1881 census living in Holbeck in Yorkshire with
Rosy aged 2; Jos & family were still living in Red Cross Lane in 1901
although by then Rose was living in St John Street with her husband (John
Cooke) & 3 children; my grandfather was her 4th child , although I never
knew him
Dee, Birmingham

_________________________________________________________________
It's fast, it's easy and it's free. Get MSN Messenger today!
http://www.msn.co.uk/messenger



Page 1 of 1Re: Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:22:42 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 09/27/04 03:56 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: 09/27/04 03:56 AM

On Monday, September 27, 2004, at 04:34AM, d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com> wrote:

>Thank you for the info - I will have to go into the computer room at work as
>my computer freezes when I try & open an attachment and I only have a Canon
>printer.

I had my tongue in my cheek when I said you'd need a big printer. The file is
only suitable for viewing on screen. If you can read it OK then let me know
whether you want a version that prints on lots of A4 sheets that you can stick
together.

>I have the family in the 1881 census living in Holbeck in Yorkshire with
>Rosy aged 2; Jos & family were still living in Red Cross Lane in 1901
>although by then Rose was living in St John Street with her husband (John
>Cooke) & 3 children; my grandfather was her 4th child , although I never
>knew him

I wonder why they went to Yorkshire and then came back?

Regards

Martin



Page 1 of 1Re: Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 7:57:43 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 09/27/04 07:20 PM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 09/27/04 07:26 PM

Hi there,
having no luck at all opening the attachment even the computer whizz at the
local library cannot work out why.
I have genuinly been looking for the type/size of printer that can tun off a
complete tree so i thought that you must have one; they do not seem to exist
except at specialist firms who will run off the tree for you.
I suspect that they went to Yorkshre to earn more money; they were there
long enough to have two children born in Leeds/Holbeck. I also noticed that
they only had daughters until they went North & the the fifhth child was a
son - suggests an improved diet i.e. more money if the stuff i read in the
papers a couple of weeks ago is anything to go by.
I think you will have to send it in a format that be printed off,
Thanks,
Dee, Birmingham

>From: Martin Stephens <martinstephens@mac.com>
>To: d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com>
>Subject: Re: Jos Byng
>Date: Mon, 27 Sep 2004 04:56:12 +0800
>
>
>On Monday, September 27, 2004, at 04:34AM, d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com>
>wrote:
>
> >Thank you for the info - I will have to go into the computer room at work
>as
> >my computer freezes when I try & open an attachment and I only have a
>Canon
> >printer.
>
>I had my tongue in my cheek when I said you'd need a big printer. The file
>is
>only suitable for viewing on screen. If you can read it OK then let me know
>whether you want a version that prints on lots of A4 sheets that you can
>stick
>together.
>
> >I have the family in the 1881 census living in Holbeck in Yorkshire with
> >Rosy aged 2; Jos & family were still living in Red Cross Lane in 1901
> >although by then Rose was living in St John Street with her husband (John
> >Cooke) & 3 children; my grandfather was her 4th child , although I never
> >knew him
>
>I wonder why they went to Yorkshire and then came back?
>
>Regards
>
>Martin

_________________________________________________________________
It's fast, it's easy and it's free. Get MSN Messenger today!
http://www.msn.co.uk/messenger



Page 1 of 1Re: Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:24:40 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 09/30/04 02:46 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: 09/30/04 02:46 AM

On Monday, September 27, 2004, at 08:26PM, d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com> wrote:

>Hi there,
>having no luck at all opening the attachment even the computer whizz at the
>local library cannot work out why.

OK, here are the PDF files, not zipped up. I hope that you can read them this time. I've
added a version of the tree that prints on 4 pieces of A4 size paper. They can be read with
Adobe Acrobat Reader

>I have genuinly been looking for the type/size of printer that can tun off a
>complete tree so i thought that you must have one; they do not seem to exist
>except at specialist firms who will run off the tree for you.

Specialist shops probably sell printers that will print A2 and bigger, but the price will
probably be in the thousands of dollars and they will use lots of expensive ink...

>I suspect that they went to Yorkshre to earn more money; they were there
>long enough to have two children born in Leeds/Holbeck. I also noticed that
>they only had daughters until they went North & the the fifhth child was a
>son - suggests an improved diet i.e. more money if the stuff i read in the
>papers a couple of weeks ago is anything to go by.

That's very interesting!

Cheers,

Martin,
Borneo



Page 1 of 1Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 7:57:57 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 10/02/04 08:42 PM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 10/02/04 08:43 PM

Hello Martin,
Thank you - we have lift-off. Managed to open attachmeent & print off.
Where did you get the info?
There were a couple more after Percy (incidentally he was listed as an
'Imbecile' in the 1901 census) , Blanche & someone whose name I cannot
remember at the moment & I am not a home at the moment.
Borneo eh? Curiosity forces me to ask - working? holidaying? living?
Dee, Birmingham, England.

_________________________________________________________________
Stay in touch with absent friends - get MSN Messenger
http://www.msn.co.uk/messenger



Page 1 of 1Re: Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:25:23 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 10/03/04 03:31 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: 10/03/04 03:31 AM

On Saturday, October 02, 2004, at 09:43PM, d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com> wrote:

>Thank you - we have lift-off. Managed to open attachmeent & print
>off. Where did you get the info?

Most of the info comes from census returns. So far I have only been
ordering certificates for close relatives. I think that there are
references at the end of the report so you can check all the
information for yourself.

>There were a couple more after Percy (incidentally he was listed as an
>'Imbecile' in the 1901 census) , Blanche & someone whose name I cannot
>remember at the moment & I am not a home at the moment.

I expect so, I really need to do more with the 1881 census but I don't
have access to the site at work and I don't have time at home.

>Borneo eh? Curiosity forces me to ask - working? holidaying? living?

Working. I spend a month here on an oil rig then I get a month at home
in Thailand with my family.

Cheers

Martin



Page 1 of 1Re: Jos Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:26:20 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 10/04/04 07:24 PM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: 10/04/04 07:24 PM

On Saturday, October 02, 2004, at 09:43PM, d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com> wrote:

>Hello Martin,
>Thank you - we have lift-off. Managed to open attachmeent & print off.
>Where did you get the info?

In more detail, I get the 1851 census information from a transcript of the 1851 census of
Worcestershire publised by S & N Genealogical Supplies. I am waiting for someone to publish
a good scan of the pages so that I can check the data.

I have a scan of the 1861 census pages for Worcestershire from Archive CD Books
<http://www.archivecdbooks.com> which I have to search through by hand.

As you probably know a transcript of the 1881 census is online at
<http://www.familysearch.org>

I search for births, marriages and deaths on <http://www.freebmd.org>. They are starting to
put up scans of the index as well as the searchable database.

Regards

Martin Stephens



Page 1 of 1(no subject)
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 7:59:14 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 10/30/04 08:47 PM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 10/30/04 08:48 PM

Hello Martin,
I went to Worcester local studies department this week & looked up some
stuff. I have found another child of Josiah Byng(the elder). Charles who
died at about the age of about 8 months. It seems that Josiah married Ann
Pendrous on 1st March 1840 & their first child, Charles was baptised on 3rd
September 1840, he was buried on 2nd May 1841. Their next child was
William, baptised on 25th April 1841. Swithin was baptised on 5th
May 1845. Also found some other interesting stuff but I need to sit & go
through it properly.
Regards
Dee

_________________________________________________________________
Express yourself with cool new emoticons http://www.msn.co.uk/specials/myemo



Page 1 of 1Re: 
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:27:26 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 10/31/04 12:21 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: -

On Saturday, October 30, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) wrote:-

>Swithin was baptised on 5th May 1845.

Thanks for the information. I envy your access to original records in
the UK!

The baptism for Swithin is interesting. He does not appear in the 1851
census and in the 1861 census he is 10 years old, i.e. born ca 1851.

Hope the sorting goes well!

Regards

Martin



Page 1 of 1RThe plot thickens
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 7:59:34 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 11/01/04 02:16 AM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 11/01/04 02:18 AM

Hello Martin,
I have just had a look at Ancestry.co.uk & found a Swithin Bing whose birth
was registered in the December quarter in 1844. Unfortunately It will be at
least six weeks before I can get back to look stuff up in Worcester.
However, I also found a marriage of Swithin Byng (father Josiah Byng) & Jane
Wheeler on March 27th 1869. The age for both of them is given as 18 so that
would give him a birth year of c1851. I wonder if their were two Swithin's,
one of whom died young so the later one was named after him? I suppose I
will just have to be patient & wait until I can go through the burial
register. If I can get to work out how to use a scanner & send a attachment
(at work) I will send you a copy.
Dee
PS which one of the children of Josiah & Ann Pendrous are you descended
from?

>From: Martin Stephens <martinstephens@mac.com>
>To: d d <didlydee2002@hotmail.com>
>Subject: Re: Date: Sun, 31 Oct 2004 00:21:50 +0700
>
>On Saturday, October 30, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) wrote:-
>
> >Swithin was baptised on 5th May 1845.
>
>Thanks for the information. I envy your access to original records in
>the UK!
>
>The baptism for Swithin is interesting. He does not appear in the 1851
>census and in the 1861 census he is 10 years old, i.e. born ca 1851.
>
>Hope the sorting goes well!
>
>Regards
>
>Martin

_________________________________________________________________
Express yourself with cool new emoticons http://www.msn.co.uk/specials/myemo



Page 1 of 1Re: RThe plot thickens
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:28:43 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 11/05/04 06:53 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: -

On Sunday, October 31, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) wrote:-

>
>Hello Martin,
>I have just had a look at Ancestry.co.uk & found a Swithin Bing whose
>birth was registered in the December quarter in 1844. Unfortunately
>It will be at least six weeks before I can get back to look stuff up
>in Worcester.

That's at least a year eaerlier than me!

>However, I also found a marriage of Swithin Byng (father Josiah Byng)
>& Jane Wheeler on March 27th 1869. The age for both of them is given
>as 18 so that would give him a birth year of c1851. I wonder if their
>were two Swithin's, one of whom died young so the later one was named
>after him? I suppose I will just have to be patient & wait until I
>can go through the burial register. If I can get to work out how to
>use a scanner & send a attachment (at work) I will send you a copy.

I have seen this a couple of times with other families.

>Dee
>PS which one of the children of Josiah & Ann Pendrous are you descended
>from?

Um, none of them as far as I know. A distant cousin (Mary Jane Lammas)
married Abel Byng and I tend to collect extra names because the
communities were so small that there is a fair chance that other links
will turn up.

For example, Abel and Mary Jane's daughter Mary Ann Lammas was my second
cousin twice removed. She married Benjamin Chance, also my second cousin
twice removed (Benjamin and Mary Ann were second cousins)

Regards

Martin



Page 1 of 1FW: Temperance Byng
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 7:59:54 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 11/03/04 11:20 PM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 11/03/04 11:21 PM

Hi there,
this is a photo of Temperance who married Alfred Byng & their son John.

I received it from Jean Byng is Australia & she is quite happy for me to
send it on. Hope it gets through OK

Enjoy
Dee

_________________________________________________________________
Want to block unwanted pop-ups? Download the free MSN Toolbar now!
http://toolbar.msn.co.uk/



Page 1 of 1A favour to ask
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:00:37 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 11/10/04 02:55 PM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 11/10/04 02:57 PM

Hello Martin
I have a BBIIIIGGGGG favour to ask you. I have received some stuff on the
Byngs from a Graham Byng plus I have some stuff of my own; I know it is a
cheek but would you add some of it to your brilliant tree? What programme
do you use? Where do you find the patience to do it?
Dee, Birmingham.

_________________________________________________________________
Express yourself with cool new emoticons http://www.msn.co.uk/specials/myemo



Page 1 of 1Re: A favour to ask
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:29:57 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 11/10/04 09:11 PM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: -

On Wednesday, November 10, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d)
wrote:-

>Hello Martin I have a BBIIIIGGGGG favour to ask you. I have received
>some stuff on the Byngs from a Graham Byng plus I have some stuff of
>my own; I know it is a cheek but would you add some of it to your
>brilliant tree? What programme do you use? Where do you find the
>patience to do it? Dee, Birmingham.
>
>_________________________________________________________________
>Express yourself with cool new emoticons
>http://www.msn.co.uk/specials/myemo
>

To answer your questions in reverse order: I work on an oil rig so I
have 4 weeks at work where I need a hobby. I don't do any genealogy
during my 4 weeks at home. Too busy with this generation and the next!

I use a program called Reunion by Lister Software. It runs on the Apple
Mac OS and is really easy to use. The family trees and reports are
generated automatically by the program.

I'll be happy to input some of the data for you if you email it to me. I
can make some charts and stuff as well. Also there is a data exchange
format called GEDCOM. I can send you the family tree as GEDCOM so that
you can import it into any software that you might use. That's how I
upload the tree to GenesReunited.

Unfortunately I can't upload the files at work so the next update to
GenesReunited will be on my way back home in December.

So feel free to send me the data and I will gradually type it in. Please
include any references to sources if you have them.

Cheers.

Martin



Page 1 of 1Thank you
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:00:50 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 11/10/04 10:12 PM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 11/10/04 10:13 PM

Hi again.
thank you for that. I know I am going to sound thick but did you buy the
programme as a package of did you download it?
Dee

_________________________________________________________________
It's fast, it's easy and it's free. Get MSN Messenger today!
http://www.msn.co.uk/messenger



Page 1 of 1Re: Thank you
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:31:41 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 11/11/04 06:01 PM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: -

On Wednesday, November 10, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) wrote:-

>thank you for that. I know I am going to sound thick but did you buy
>the programme as a package of did you download it?

It isn't available as a download, a list of dealers is on the Leister
Pro website here:

http://www.leisterpro.com/doc/Buy.html

BUT if you are using Windows this program will NOT work for you. It is
Apple Macintosh ONLY!!!

Martin



Page 1 of 1byngs
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:01:17 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 12/19/04 01:00 AM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 12/19/04 01:01 AM

Hello Martin,
hope you enjoyed your leave with the family.
If you would like to add some more descendents to the Byng tree would you
add the following details,

Rose Byng (daughter of the younger Josiah) married John Guttridge Cooke
(born Princethorpe, Rugby)
Eldest child Emily Cooke born 1897
Second child John Cooke born 1898
Third child William Cooke born 1899
Fourth child Denis George Cooke born 1901

all born in Bromsgrove..

Denis G Cooke married Nancie Alberta Marjorie Osborne (born 1905 in Stock
Green Nr Feckenham) in 1923
their only son was Geoffrey Denis Cooke born in 1924

Geoffrey married Esmeralda Roper in 1946

Their two children are Denise Irene Cooke and Geoffrey Thomas Cooke.

Can I give your e-mail address to a couple of other Byng descendents with
their info? Obviously if you would prefer me not to I won't.

If I do not get chance to go on the net before I hope you have an enjoyable
Christmas,
Dee Birmingham, England.



Page 1 of 1Re: byngs
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 8:32:46 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 12/19/04 07:50 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: -

On Saturday, December 18, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) wrote:-

>hope you enjoyed your leave with the family.

I'm still enjoying it thanks, I don't have to go back until the 5th of
Jan.

>If you would like to add some more descendents to the Byng tree would
>you add the following details,

I will do that for you when I get a moment.

>Can I give your e-mail address to a couple of other Byng descendents
>with their info? Obviously if you would prefer me not to I won't.

Please feel free.

>If I do not get chance to go on the net before I hope you have an
>enjoyable Christmas.

Thank you, I wish you all the best for Christmas and the New Year too.

By the way, a book on the history of Bromsgrove mentions a link between
the Byngs of Bromsgrove and the Admiral Byng who was executed on the
quarter deck of his flag ship after being convicted of cowardice. He
was widely seen as a scape goat at the time, I think.

Cheers

Martin



Page 1 of 1Re: byngs
Printed: Sunday, December 19, 2004 11:01:18 AM
From: martinstephens@mac.com (Martin Stephens) Sent: 12/19/04 10:51 AM
To: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Received: -

On Saturday, December 18, 2004, didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) wrote:-

>hope you enjoyed your leave with the family. If you would like to add
>some more descendents to the Byng tree would you add the following
>details,

Here is another one page tree (for viewing on a computer) and a report
with the new information added. If you like I can send you a GEDCOM file
that you can upload to Genesreunited.com? Note that I have estimated a
few dates of birth for recent people for privacy reasons (I don't
usually share information about living people).

Regards

Martin



Page 1 of 1More Byngs
Printed: Monday, December 20, 2004 6:42:04 AM
From: didlydee2002@hotmail.com (d d) Sent: 12/20/04 01:20 AM
To: martinstephens@mac.com Received: 12/20/04 01:21 AM

Hello martin,
here is some info I received from a Jean Byng. Hope you can make sense of
it,
Dee

Josiah (son of William & Elizabeth #3). Married Ann Pendious 1/3/1840 & he
was christened 23/4/1821. William (son of William & Ann) Married Elizabeth
Kimberley 5/9/1812 & he was christened on 25/12/1792. William (son of
William & Elizabeth #2) Married Ann Smith 25/6/1792 & he was christened
14/9/1771. William (son of William & Elizabeth) Married Elizabeth Lewis
17/11/1770, he was christened on 25/5/1750. William (son of William & Mary)
married Elizabeth Grove 29/9/1742, he was christened on 5/2/1720 or 1721.
William BING married Mary Buckstone at Alvechurch 27/5/1705. That's as far
back as I go.All these William's & Elizabeth's !!! One can get very confused
so I hope you can make all this out. It also looks like the BYNG name
originates from BING. It seems to have changed with a different vicar around
the time of Josiah (the eldest) baptism


